

No. 23-411

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, U.S. SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,
v.
STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari Issued to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANITA L. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET
DANIEL J. SCHMID
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854

MATHEW D. STAVER
Counsel of Record
LIBERTY COUNSEL
109 Second Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 289-1776
court@lc.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The White House’s censorship of protected expression is a symptom of a broader global crusade to suppress politically unpopular speech.	4
A. The use of the Internet and social media to share and discuss news has made such platforms attractive targets for governments and regulators to censor disagreeable speech.	4
B. The recent rise of the Censorship Industrial Complex has drawn an eerie parallel to notorious instances of government censorship of speech.....	9
C. The COVID-19 pandemic sparked a mass of government censorship campaigns across the world.	17
II. The Biden Administration’s pressuring of social media companies to censor disfavored speech violates the First Amendment.....	19
A. The First Amendment prohibits the government from singling out speech for control or penalty because of the messages the speech express, or because of the effect of such messages.....	20
B. Any collaboration between the government and social media platforms to censor	

disfavored speech is viewpoint discrimination.....	21
C. Even if the White House did not directly censor speech, its pressure campaign resulted in a palpable chilling effect.....	23
III. The Court must affirm that the First Amendment prohibits the government from regulating controversial or unpopular speech, especially during national crises or social unrest.....	24
A. The First Amendment is the world’s exemplar and preeminent safeguard against government censorship.	24
B. The Court should affirm that in adjudicating First Amendment disputes, courts must consider that the First Amendment’s safeguards are most needed during “the worst of times.”.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	20
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	19
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	23
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	14
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	25
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023)	18, 21
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)....	3, 4, 9, 19, 22, 27, 30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	13, 26

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	5
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	22
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	20, 21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	23
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 135 U.S. 255 (1890)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.2, 3, 4, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 29, 30	
Statutes	
17 Stat. 599 (1873)	14
Act of July 4, 1840, ch. 45, 6 Stat. 802	14
Act of March 3, 1873, ch. 258, § 2	14
Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596	13

Other Authorities

<i>Access Controlled: The Shaping of Power, Rights, and Rule in Cyberspace</i> (Ronald Deibert et al. eds., 2012).....	8
Alex Gutentag, <i>US Military Contractors Used Counterterrorism Tactics Against the American People, New Documents Show</i> , Public (Dec. 4, 2023)	17
Ben Odigbo et al., <i>COVID-19 Lockdown Controls and Human Rights Abuses</i> , Emerald Open Research (2023)	16
Brett G. Johnson, <i>What Is “Robust” Public Debate? An Analysis of the Supreme Court’s Use of the Word “Robust” in First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 23 Comm. L. & Pol’y 335 (2018).....	25
European Commission, <i>The Digital Services Act</i>	13
First Interim Report, <i>In re: Twenty-Second Statewide Grand Jury</i> , No. SC22-170 (Fla. 2023)	29, 30
George Orwell, <i>Nineteen Eighty-Four</i> (1949).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 86 (1840)	14
Helen Joyce, <i>Scotland’s New Hate Crime Act Will Have a Chilling Effect on Free Speech</i> , The Economist (Nov. 8, 2021).....	6
Ian Brown & Douwe Korff, <i>Social Media and Human Rights</i> , in <i>Human Rights and a Changing Media Landscape</i> (2011).....	7
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>The Delete Squad: Google, Twitter, Facebook and the New Global Battle over the Future of Free Speech</i> , The New Republic (Apr. 29, 2013).....	9

Jennifer E. Steele, <i>A History of Censorship in the United States</i> , 5 J. Intellectual Freedom & Privacy 1 (2020)	15
John G. Browning, <i>Democracy Unplugged: Social Media, Regime Change, and Governmental Response in the Arab Spring</i> , 21 Mich. St. Int'l. L. Rev. 63 (2013)	8
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica, A Speech for the Liberty of Unlicensed Printing to the Parliament of England</i> (1644)	27
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (1859).....	26, 27
Jonathan Peters & Brett Johnson, <i>Conceptualizing Private Governance in A Networked Society</i> , 18 N.C. J. L. & Tech. 15 (2016).....	7
Lawrence O. Gostin et al., <i>Human Rights and the COVID-19 Pandemic: A Retrospective and Prospective Analysis</i> , 401 The Lancet 154 (Jan. 14, 2023).....	16
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Abigail Smith Adams (July 22, 1804).....	14
Lisa Hanel, <i>Germany Criminalizes Denying War Crimes, Genocide</i> , Deutsche Welle (Nov. 25, 2022)	5
Maighna Nanu, <i>Irish People Could Be Jailed for "Hate Speech"</i> , Critics of Proposed Law Warn, The Telegraph (June 17, 2023).....	6
Matt Taibbi, <i>The Censorship-Industrial Complex</i> , The Twitter Files (Apr. 12, 2023)	12, 17
Mauricio Savarese & Joshua Goodman, <i>Crusading Judge Tests Boundaries of Free Speech</i> (Jan. 25, 2023).....	6
Michael H. Kater, <i>Doctors Under Hitler</i> (1989).....	15

Mitre Corp., <i>COVID-19 Health Communication Playbook</i> (2022)	10
Nabil Al-Nashar, <i>Millions of Dollars in Fines to Punish Online Misinformation under New Draft Bill</i> , ABC News (June 25, 2023)	6
Natasha Lomas, <i>Security Researchers Latest to Blast UK’s Online Safety Bill as Encryption Risk</i> , TechCrunch (July 5, 2023)	6
Nitish Pahwa, <i>Twitter Blocked a Country</i> , Slate Magazine (Apr. 1, 2023)	5
Perry Stein, <i>Twitter Says It Will Restrict Access to Some Tweets before Turkey’s Election</i> , Wash. Post (May 15, 2023)	5
Robert J. Lifton, <i>The Nazi Doctors: Medical Killings and the Psychology of Genocide</i> (1986)	16
Robert N. Proctor, <i>Nazi Doctors, Racial Medicine, and Human Experimentation</i> , in <i>The Nazi Doctors and the Nuremberg Code</i> (George J. Annas & Michael A. Grodin eds., 1992)	16
Ronald Deibert & Rafal Rohozinski, <i>Access Controlled: The Shaping of Power, Rights, and Rule in Cyberspace</i> 11–12 (Ronald Deibert et al. eds., 2012)	7
Ryan Singel, <i>Google, China and Censorship: A Wired.com FAQ</i> , Wired (Apr. 2, 2010)	7
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, and the Problem of the Weakest Link</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 11 (2006)	7, 15
<i>The Censorship Industrial Complex: Hearing Before H. Select. Comm. On the Weaponization of the</i>	

<i>Federal Government Complex</i> , 118th Cong. (2023) (statement of Michael Shellenberger)	10
The White House, <i>G20 Bali Leaders' Declaration</i> (Nov. 16, 2022)	10
UNESCO, <i>Guidelines for the Governance of Digital Platforms</i> (2023)	10
Vincent Blasi, <i>The Pathological Perspective and the First Amendment</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 449 (1985)	2, 26, 29, 30
Wayne A Wiegand, <i>Part of Our Lives: A People's History of the American Public Library</i> (2015) ...	15
World Health Org., <i>Combatting Misinformation Online</i>	11
World Health Org., <i>Infodemic</i>	11, 12
Treatises	
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, 5 Treatise on Const. L. § 20.6	24, 28, 29
